PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jarrid Cima	01/12/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Flanders Electric, Ltd.
Street Address:	901 West Harrison Road
City:	Longview
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75604

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12619367

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)291-3201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 303-291-3200

 Email:
 ip@fclaw.com

Correspondent Name: Fennemore Craig, P.C. Address Line 1: 1700 Lincoln Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2900

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FL-US-6 (27353-018)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan E. Chetlin

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023808 FRAME: 0082

JH \$40.00 12618

Attorney Docket No.: FL US-6 (27353-018)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Jarrid Cima of Evansville, Indiana; hereinafter refereed to as "Assignor," is the inventor of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING POSITIONS

AND ORIENTATIONS OF AUTONOMOUS VEHICLES

Filing Date:

November 16, 2009

Application Serial No.:

12/619,367

WHEREAS, Flanders Electric, Ltd., 901 West Harrison Road, Longview, Texas 75604, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents does assign to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model, and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. Assignor also acknowledges that Assignor's assignment to Assignee may be transferred to any successors or assignees of Assignee, without Assignor's further consent. Assignor further acknowledges that Assignor's assignment includes the entire right, title, and interest in Assignor's Letters Patent, including the right of priority in, to, and under Assignor's application for Letters Patent, the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, renewals, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations, or extensions thereof.

Assignor additionally authorize Assignee to file applications in Assignor's name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made.

Assignor also covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s), improvement(s), application(s) and Letters Patent, to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal

Attorney Docket No.: FL US-6 (27353-018)

representatives. Assignor further agrees to communicate to Assignee, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s), improvement(s), application(s) and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissues, and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries, provided the expenses which may be incurred by Assignors in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by Assignee.

Assignor further authorizes and directs the attorneys of Fennemore Craig, P.C. to insert the serial number and filing date of said application identified as set forth above as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any international or foreign official whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of my application for Letters Patent, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS of the above representations, Assignor executes this agreement below.

Jārrid Cima

COUNTY OF VAN DEX bugh

Before me this 12th day of TANUACH, 2010, personally appeared before me Jarrid Cima, known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth herein.

My commission expires

Notary Public

Vaneluburgh (Evansulle That

Date: 1-12-2010

Page 2 of 2